Joy Hofmeister
State Superintendent of Public Instruction

Oklahoma State Department of Education

SUPERINTENDENT W. JASON SIMEROTH
YUKON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

600 MAPLE STREET

YUKON, OK 73099

Dear Superintendent Simeroth:

Each year districts are required to submit an independent audit. The audit must be made in accordance with State
Statutes and Oklahoma Administrative Codes, and when applicable in accordance with Uniform Guidance 2 C.F.R.
Part 200.

The total amount of federal expenditures determines the type and submission deadline for each district’s audit. If a
district had federal expenditures totaling more than $750,000 during a fiscal year, the district is required to submit a
single (program specific) audit in accordance with Uniform Guidance 2 C.F.R Part 200. According to Uniform
Guidance 2 C.F.R. Part 200 audit requirements, the audit shall be submitted within the earlier of 30 days after
receipt of the auditor’s report, or nine months after the end of the audit period, unless a longer period is agreed
to in advance by the cognizant or oversight agency. Districts that have more than $750,000 reported in federal
expenditures must have their audits submitted to this office no later than March 31, 2019.

If your district expended less than $750,000 in federal funds, Oklahoma Statutes Title 70 § 22-103 requires each
school district in the state to provide for and cause to be made an annual audit. The deadline for submitting these
audits to this office is no later than April 30, 2019.

To determine the federal expenditures for fiscal year 2018, the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAS)
expenditure information submitted and certified by the district is used along with the Commodities information
provided by the Oklahoma Department of Human Services (DHS). A complete list of your districts expenditures
reported using Project Codes 421 through 798 are listed on page 2.

If you feel this information is incorrect, please contact our office immediately. Otherwise, we will expect your
district’s audit to comply with the applicable audit requirements.

A copy of the audit, including a signed and notarized copy of the Audit Acknowledgement Page, must be sent to
the Oklahoma State Department of Education within 30 days from its presentation as stated in Oklahoma Statute
Title 70 § 22-108. The audit will not be considered as "complete and received" without the acknowledgement

page.

Please note that according to state law and federal guidance that a delay in submission of audits will result in
withholding of funds.

We appreciate your consideration and cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(405) 522-0275.

Sincerely,

Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits
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091027: YUKON

Project Code
421
424
456
511
517
541
561
571
572
613
615
616
621
625
626
641
642
763
764
766
770

Description

SECONDARY

SUPPLEMENTAL GRANTS

OJT FEDERAL

T1-PART A BASIC

ACAD ACHIEV AWARDS

T2-PART A RECRUIT.

T7-PT. A INDIAN ED.

T3-PART A IMMIGRANT

T3-PART A LANGUAGE

Sp Ed Pro Devlp OSDE Sponsored

Sp Ed Prof Devlp District

Subject Area Certification Examination Reimbursmnt
FLOW THROUGH

FLOW THRU PRIVATE

FLOW THROUGH, PL IDEA PART B HIGH COST FUND
PRESCHOOL 3-5

FLOW THRU PRESCH PRI

LUNCHES

BREAKFASTS

SUMMER FOOD SERV PRG

MISC FED PROG

COMMODITIES REPORTED TO SDE FROM DHS

TOTAL:

Includes Project Codes 421 - 798

Total Exp
$51,927.00
$34,824.86

$525.00
$594,339.41
$70,292.25
$138,533.74
$176,770.00
$14,176.14
$33,146.54
$3,324.70
$14,519.90
$144.04
$1,492,731.27
$22,312.04
$118,202.75
$27,070.10
$579.00
$1,441,626.66
$447,409.19
$24,659.24
$49,873.96
$216,891.00
$4,973,878.79
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