

Joy Hofmeister State Superintendent *of* Public Instruction Oklahoma State Department *of* Education

SUPERINTENDENT W. JASON SIMEROTH YUKON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 600 MAPLE STREET YUKON, OK 73099

Dear Superintendent Simeroth:

Each year districts are required to submit an independent audit. The audit must be made in accordance with State Statutes and Oklahoma Administrative Codes, and when applicable in accordance with Uniform Guidance 2 C.F.R. Part 200.

The total amount of federal expenditures determines the type and submission deadline for each district's audit. If a district had federal expenditures totaling **more than \$750,000** during a fiscal year, the district is required to submit a single (program specific) audit in accordance with Uniform Guidance 2 C.F.R Part 200. According to Uniform Guidance 2 C.F.R. Part 200 audit requirements, the audit shall be submitted within the earlier of 30 days after receipt of the auditor's report, or <u>nine months after the end of the audit period</u>, unless a longer period is agreed to in advance by the cognizant or oversight agency. Districts that have more than \$750,000 reported in federal expenditures must have their audits submitted to this office no later than <u>March 31, 2019</u>.

If your district expended **less than \$750,000** in federal funds, Oklahoma Statutes Title 70 § 22-103 requires each school district in the state to provide for and cause to be made an annual audit. The deadline for submitting these audits to this office is no later than <u>April 30, 2019.</u>

To determine the federal expenditures for fiscal year 2018, the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAS) expenditure information submitted and certified by the district is used along with the Commodities information provided by the Oklahoma Department of Human Services (DHS). A complete list of your districts expenditures reported using Project Codes 421 through 798 are listed on page 2.

If you feel this information is incorrect, please contact our office immediately. Otherwise, we will expect your district's audit to comply with the applicable audit requirements.

A copy of the audit, including a signed and notarized copy of the Audit Acknowledgement Page, must be sent to the Oklahoma State Department of Education within 30 days from its presentation as stated in Oklahoma Statute Title 70 § 22-108. The audit <u>will not</u> be considered as "complete and received" without the acknowledgement page.

Please note that according to state law and federal guidance that a delay in submission of audits will result in withholding of funds.

We appreciate your consideration and cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at (405) 522-0275.

Sincerely,

Kathermic Black

Katherine Black, Executive Director Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits

091027



Joy Hofmeister State Superintendent *of* Public Instruction Oklahoma State Department *of* Education

091027: YUKON

Project Code	Description	Total Exp
421	SECONDARY	\$51,927.00
424	SUPPLEMENTAL GRANTS	\$34,824.86
456	OJT FEDERAL	\$525.00
511	T1-PART A BASIC	\$594,339.41
517	ACAD ACHIEV AWARDS	\$70,292.25
541	T2-PART A RECRUIT.	\$138,533.74
561	T7-PT. A INDIAN ED.	\$176,770.00
571	T3-PART A IMMIGRANT	\$14,176.14
572	T3-PART A LANGUAGE	\$33,146.54
613	Sp Ed Pro Devlp OSDE Sponsored	\$3,324.70
615	Sp Ed Prof Devlp District	\$14,519.90
616	Subject Area Certification Examination Reimbursmnt	\$144.04
621	FLOW THROUGH	\$1,492,731.27
625	FLOW THRU PRIVATE	\$22,312.04
626	FLOW THROUGH, PL IDEA PART B HIGH COST FUND	\$118,202.75
641	PRESCHOOL 3-5	\$27,070.10
642	FLOW THRU PRESCH PRI	\$579.00
763	LUNCHES	\$1,441,626.66
764	BREAKFASTS	\$447,409.19
766	SUMMER FOOD SERV PRG	\$24,659.24
770	MISC FED PROG	\$49,873.96
	COMMODITIES REPORTED TO SDE FROM DHS	\$216,891.00
	TOTAL:	\$4,973,878.79

Includes Project Codes 421 - 798